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TRUSS NOTE:

TRUSS MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE TRUSS LAYOUT
AND COMPONENT DETAILS TO THE DESIGNER PRIOR
TO FABRICATION. CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY WITH
THE DESIGNER THAT THE STRUCTURE AND TRUSS
LAYOUT HAS BEEN COORDINATED AND REVIEWED BY
THE DESIGNER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE
WOOD FRAMING WORK.

THE DESIGNER HAS ENGINEERED THE DESIGN OF THE
SUPERSTRUCTURE SUPPORTING ALL ENGINEERED
TRUSSES. GRAVITY LOADING TRANSFERRED BY THE
ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM HAS BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE
DESIGNER AS REQUIRED IN OBC SECTION 9.4. IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ROOF TRUSS DESIGNER/
SUPPLIER TO PROVIDE THE ENGINEERING FOR ALL
PROPRIETARY TRUSS COMPONENTS - LE. CHORDS,
LATERAL WEB & CHORD BRACING FOR BUCKLING AND
ANY RELATED LATERAL RESTRAINTS NEEDED THAT
COULD BE TRANSFERRED BY THE RESULTANT FORCES
WITHIN THE TRUSS MEMBERS.

ENGINEERING AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR TRUSSES TO
BE ON SITE AT TIME OF FRAMING INSPECTION.
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ROOF VENTILATION:

ATTIC SPACES {8.19.1.2.(1)):

ALL ROOF OR ATTIC SPACES ABOVE
INSULATED CEILINGS MUST BE VENTILATED BY
PROVIDING VENTS TO THE SPACE BETWEEN
THE INSULATION AND SHEATHING WITH AN

STEEL ROOFING

/—TVPICAL ROOF ASSEMBLY:

ROOF UNDERLAYMENT
/ 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES @ 24" C/C

R60 BATT INSULATION W/ VENTILATED AIR SPACE ABOVE
POLY VAPOUR BARRIER

UNOBSTRUCTED AREA OF 1/300 OF THETOTAL | / 1/2" DRYWALL
INSULATED CEILING AREA i y "
LOW SLOPE ROOFS/NO ATTIC SPACE (9.19.1.2.2)): | 12 R s T I - T T ]
ROOF SLOPES LESS THAN 2712 IN PITCH OR !
WITHOUT ATTIC SPACE MUST BE PROVIDED !
WITH AN UNOBSTRUCTED VENT AREA OF AT 7 !
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2% SLOPE AWAY FROM UNDISTURBED SOIL
BUILDING (MIN.) - TYRICAL FLOOR ASSEMBLY: WOOD SILL PLATE FASTENED TO FOUNDATION WALL—" Al
5|2 4 CONCRETE SLAB W/ MINIMUM 172" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS s 2
= = @—» MIN 6" COMPACTED CLEAR STONE EMBEDDED MIN. 4° IN CONCRETE @ 7'-0" O.C. MAX. =
UNDISTURBED SOIL PROVIDE CONTINUQUS AIR BARRIER BETWEEN PLATE
.. U/S OF FOOTING | 2 FOUNDATIIN WE L U/S OF FOOTING |
L it !

CROSS SECTION A

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

TRUSS DESIGN
BY OTHERS

+-24"X8" DEEP POURED CONC.
FTG. (TYPICAL) FOOTING TO
BEAR ON UNDISTURBED S0IL

TYPICAL ROOF ASSEMBLY:

STEEL RCOFING

ROOF UNDERLAYMENT
1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
PRE-ENGINEERED TRUSSES @ 24" C/C

JE— EE TRUSS HEEL
DETAIL

160"
GARAGE WALL HEIGHT

T/O GRADE

A s T/0 WALL FRAMING
<

T/0 FOUNDATION

WOOQD SILL PLATE FASTENED TO FOUNDATION WALL
[Wf MINIMUM 1/2" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS
/' EMBEDDED MIN. 4* IN CONCRETE @ 7"-0" O.C. MAX.
/ PROVIDE CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER BETWEEN PLATE
& FOUNDATION WALL

SHOP

&4

40
MIN.

U/s OF FTG

2% SLOPE AWAY FROM
BUILDING (MIN.)

&

" UNDISTURBED SOIL

TYPICAL GARAGE FLOOR CONSTRUCTION:
MIN. 5% CONC. SLAB WITH

646" 6/6" WWM

MIN. 6" COMPACTED GRANULAR "A" BASE
1" SAWCUTS @ &-0" OfC

CROSS SECTION B

SCALE: 1/4" = 1"-0"

TALL WALL SPECIFICATIONS:
OBC: TABLE 9.23.10.1 (2)

3/8" OSB (MiN.)
SOLID BRIDGING @ 48" C/C

STUDS FASTED TO TOP PLATES WITH (3)3.25" TOE-NAILS (MIN.)

DOUBLE TOP PLATES FASTENED TOGETHER WITH 3" NAILS @ 8" C/C (MIN}

ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS @ 24" C/C (MAX) FASTENED TO TOP PLATES WITH (4)3.25" TOE-NAILS (MIN)
BOTTOM PLATE FASTED TO FLOOR JOISTS, BLOCKING OR RIM JOISTS WITH 3.25" NAILS @ 8" C/C (MIN)

TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL:

TYPICAL 2x6 SIDING EXTERIOR WALL:
W1 VINYL SIDING (HORIZONTAL)

AlR BARRIER MEMBRANE

7/16" SHEATHING

2°X6" STUDS @ 16" O.C.

R22 BATT INSULATION

VAPOUR BARRIER

1/2" DRYWALL

TAPED & SANDED

w4 172" DRYWALL

TAPED 8 SANDED
2x4 STUDS @ 16" o.c.
1/2" DRYWALL
TAPED & SANDED

TYPICAL 2x6 SIDING GARAGE WALL:
BOARD & BATTEN
AIR BARRIER MEMBRANE

/16" SHEATHING
2"%6" STUDS @ 16" 0.C.
SOLID BRIDGING @ 48" C/C

(D
Q)

24"X8" DEEP POURED CONC.
FTG. (TYPICAL) FOOTING TO
BEAR ON UNDISTURBED 50IL

8" POURED CONCRETE
24"X%B" CONCRETE FOOTING

10" POURED CONCRETE
247X8" CONCRETE FCOTING

HEEL HEIGHT TO BE ADJUSTED TO————"""3
ENSURE T/O FACIA MATCHES T/0
WALL FRAMING

TOP OF 2"X6" SUBFACIA:
& T/O WALL FRAMING
TO MATCH

EAVSTROUGH W/
CONTINUOUS LEAFGUARD

PRE-FINISHED METAL FACIA
OVER 2"x6" SUBFACIA

FINISHED FLCOR

—— 4% MAX.

TOP RAIL ——
#7x2 1/2" SCREWS——

SCREWS

65" HEADROOM

36"

STAIR DETAIL

SCALE: NTS

2-#7x2 172" SCREWS ||
@ EACH PICKET ‘

47X4" SUPPORT
POSTS @ 48" O.C.

2-#7x3" CORROSION |
RESISTANT SCREWS (TYP) |

DROP FRAMING MEMBER INTO |
WHICH EACH STRINGER IS -
END-NAILED USING 3" NAILS. | |
MAX. 36" BETWEEN STRINGERS. | |

2 -3/8" DIA. THRU BOLT |
CAW 1 1/4" DIA. WASHERS |

11/2" X 3 1/2" BLOCKING @ 45"5_

O.C. MIN, BTWN STRINGERS

STRINGERS ANCHORED TO PRECAST CONC.
2 - 3/8° THRU BOLTS C/W 1 1/4" DIA WASHERS |

{LESS THAN 4" OPENING BETWEEN
~ | PICKETS 8 NO MEMBER OR

| ATTACHMENT BETWEEN 5 1/2" &

136" SHALL FACILITATE CLIMBING

| CONTIMUOUS
12'X6" GUARD

| 48" D.C. MAX

EXTERIOR STAIR DETAIL

SCALE: NTS

ROOF PITCH AS
PER DRAWINGS

|
S—
/0 WALL FRAMING

TRUSS HEEL DETAIL

SCALE: NTS

15 T——SOFFIT VENT IN f
: PRE-FINISHED ALUM. /
D_T SOFFIT /
HIP-EN /

W3 —

#7x3" SCREWS
@12'0L

2'x4" RAIL

{282 172" SCREWS @ 8" O.C.

| —{2)#8x2 172" SCREWS PER
| CONNECTION WITH JOISTS
. THROUGH 5/4"x6"DECK BOARDS

RIM JOIST
JOIST @ 18" 0.C—

| TYP.

SCALE: NTS

HANDRAIL DETAIL

SCALE: NTS

HANDRAILS:
TO CONFORM TO ARTICLE 9.87. IN THE OBC

CONTINUITY:

HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH
NQ QBSTRUCTION ON OR ABOVE THEM TO
BREAK A HANDHOLD EXCEPT WHERE THE
HANDRAILS ARE INTERRUPTED BY DOORWAYS
AND NEWELS AT CHANGES IN DIRECTION
LOCATION:

HANDRAILS REQUIRED ON:

ONE SIDE OF STAIRS LESS THAN 2'-7" WIDE
TWO SIDES OF STAIRS 3'-7" WIDE OR GREATER
ATTACHMENT:

DESIGN AND ATTACHMENT OF HANDRAILS
MUST CONFORM TO ARTICLE 9.8.7.7.

HANDRAILS SHALL BE:

ATTACHED TO WOOD STUDS OR BLOCKING
ATTACHMENT POINTS ARE SPACED NOT MORE
THAN 3'-11" APART

THE FIRST ATTACHMENT POINT AT EITHER END
IS LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 11 3/4" FROM
THE END OF THE HANDRAIL

THE FASTENERS CONSIST OF NO FEWER THAN
2 WOOD SCREWS AT EACH POINT
PENETRATING NOT LESS THAN 1 1/4" INTO
SOLID WOOD

HEIGHT:

HEIGHT OF HANDRAILS MUST BE NO LESS
THAN 2'-10" AND NOT MORE THAN 3'-2°
MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM A LINE DRAWN
THROUGH THE LEADING EDGES OF STAIR
TREADS TO THE TOB OF THE HANDRAIL

HANDRAIL PROJECTIONS:
2" MIN. (WALL TO INSIDE OF HANDRAIL)
4" MAX. (WALL TO OUSIDE OF HANDRAIL)

GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT:

ONTARIO BUILDING CODE REFERENCE - 9.5.2.3 STUD WALL REINFORCEMENT

{1) IF WOOD WALL STUDS OR SHEET STEEL WALL STUDS ENCLOSE THE MAIN
BATHROOM IN A DWELLING UNIT, REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PERMIT
THE FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS AS FOLLOWS:

{a) FOR A WATER CLOSET AS DESCRIBED BY CLAUSE 3.8.3.8(3)(a) & 3.8.3.8(3)(c),

{b) FoR A SHOWER AS DESCRIBED BY CLAUSE 2.8.3.13 (2)(g), and

(c) FoR A BATHTUB AS DESCRIBED BY CLAUSE 3.8.3.13(4)e).

L S 2"X8" WOOD BLOCKING —

BETWEEN ]
e | WALL STUDS

- i 3-3%" SPIRAL
- NAILS OR SCREWS
T ‘ BOTH SIDES (TYP)
5 |
3|
s | | ‘ % 5
5 ] a1
O -1 O I | T N
W.C. SIDE ELEVATION W.C. FRONT
ELEVATION

g :l
|

4

TUB WALL SIDE

ELEVATION

. (-
SHOWER WALL FRONT
ELEVATION

I

~—3-3%" SPIRAL
NAILS OR SCREWS
BOTH SIDES (TYP)

2°X8" WOOD BLOCKING— |
BETWEEN WALL STUDS

TUB END WALL
ELEVATION
(BOTH SIDES)

Ty

-4 | N

SIDE WALL

-

SHOWE

GUARDS:
TO CONFORM TO ARTICLE .88, IN THE OBC

WHEN AN INTERIOR STAIR HAS MORE THAN 2 RISERS, THE SIDES
OF THE STAIR AND THE LANDING OR FLOOR LEVEL ARCUND THE
STAIR WELL SHALL BE ENCLOSED BY WALL OR PROTECTED BY
GUARDS

INTERIOR STAIRS AND LANDINGS: 36" MINiMUM HEIGHT
EXTERICR STAIRS AND LANDINGS: 42" MINIMUM HEIGHT

OPENINGS THROUGH A GUARD MUST PREVENT THE PASSAGE OF
A 4" DIAMETER SPHERE

GUARDS MUST BE DESIGNED SO THAT NO MEMBER ATTACHMENT
OR OPENING 6" - 24" ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL WILL FACILITATE
CLIMBING

STAIRS:
TO CONFORM TO ARTICLE 9.8 OF THE OB.C.

CLEAR HEIGHT

CLEAR HEIGHT OVER STAIRS [S MEASURED
VERTICALLY FROM A LINE DRAWN THROUGH THE
OUTER EDGES OF THE NOSINGS

CLEAR HEIGHT MUST NOT BE LESS THAN 6°-5"

STAIR TOLERANCES

DIFERENCE BETWEEN GREATEST AND SMALLEST
TREAD DEPTH WITHIN A FLIGHT OF STAIRS IS
LIMITED TO 3/8"

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN HIGHEST AND LOWEST RISERS
WITHIN A FLIGHT OF STAIRS IS LIMITED TO 3/8"

DIFFERENCE FOR TREAD DEPTH OR RISER HEIGHT
FOR ADJACENT STAIRS CANNOT EXCEED 3/16"

MAXIMUM DEPTH OF BEVELED OR ROUNDED EDGE
51"

ROUNDED OR BEVELED LEADING EDGES OF TREADS
CAN NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED TREAD DEPTH BY
MORE THAN 5/8"

STRINGERS
9.894.

TO HAVE A MINIMUM EFFECTIVE (CUT) DEPTH OF 3
1/2" MEASURED PERPENDICULARLY TO THE BOTTOM
OF THE STRINGER AT THE POINT OF MIN. CROSS
SECTION

TC HAVE AN OVERALL DEPTH OF NOT LESS THAN 2
/4"

TO BE SUPPORTED AND SECURED TCP AND BOTTOM
TO BE NOT LESS THAN 1 1/2" THICK

TO BE SPACED NOT MORE THAN 2'-11" O.C.

TREAD

9895

TO BE NOT LESS THAN 17 THICK

FINISHES SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT

FINSHES TO COMPLY WITH SENTENCE $.8.9.6.(2)

EXTERIOR STEPS

9.893.

EXTERIOR WOOD STEPS MUST NOT BE IN DIRECT
CONTACT WITH THE GROUND UNLESS SUITABLY
TREATED WITH A WOOD PRESERVATIVE

GRAB BAR INSTALLATION
SPECIFICATION:

1. BESIDE WATER CLOSET

L-SHAPED GRAB BAR WITH 750MM LONG
HORIZ. AND VERT. COMPONENTS MOUNTED
W/ HORIZ. COMPONENT 750MM

AFF. AND THE VERTICAL COMPONENT
150MM IN FRONT OF TOILET BOWL.

2. BEHIND WATER CLOSET

MIN. 600MM LONG GRAB BAR MOUNTED
HORIZONTALLY ON WALL 840MM TO
920MM ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 150MM
ABOVE THE WATER TANK IF APPLICABLE.

3. BEHIND BATHTUB

THE FULL LENGTH OF THE TUB
(MIN 1200MM LONG) GRAB BAR
MOUNTED HORIZONTALLY ON THE WALL, |
APPROX. 250MM ABOVE TUB RIM.

4, BOTH END WALLS CF TUB

A MIN. 1200MM LONG GRAB BAR |
MOUNTED VERTICALLY ON WALL WITH |
BOTTOM 80MM TO 280MM ABOVE TUB RiM i

5, BEHIND SHOWER

AN L-SHAPED GRAB BAR WITH 1000MM LONG
HORIZONTAL COMPONENT AND 750MM LONG
VERTICAL COMPONENT, MOUNTED 750MM TO 870MM
ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR AND 400MM TO 500MM
OFF OF WALL THAT SHOWER SIDE WALL

GRAB BAR IS LOCATED.

6. SHOWER SIDE WALL

A MIN. 1000MM LONG GRAB BAR MOUNTED VERTICALLY
ON THE WALL, 600MM TO 650MM ABOVE THE FINISHED
FLOOR AND 50MM TO 80MM FROM EDGE OF WALL
ADJACENT TO CLEAR FLOOR AREA.

GRAB BAR ATTACHMENT NOTES:
+2"X8" WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN WALL STUDS
AND 3-3 1/2" SPIRAL NAILS OR SCREWS BOTH SIDES
(TYP)

*GRAB BARS SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT THE USE OF
SHOWER CONTROLS.

ALL CONTRACTORS TO VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS ON SITE & TO REPORT ALL
ERRORS AND/OR OMISSIONS TO THE
DESIGNER. ALL CONTRACTORS MUST

COMPLY WITH ALL CODES, BYLAWS & OTHER

AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION
OVER THE WORK.

ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS TO BE
VERIFIED ON SITE. FIGURED

| DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS
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